270
†To whom correspondence should be addressed.
E-mail: smjeong@chungbuk.ac.kr
‡This work was presented at the 8th Korea-China Workshop on Clean
Energy Technology held at Daejeon, Nov. 24-27, 2010.
Korean J. Chem. Eng., 29(2), 270-276 (2012)
DOI: 10.1007/s11814-011-0156-8
INVITED REVIEW PAPER

age pore diameter was calculated from the surface area and the BET
pore volume by using Micromeritics ASAP 2000. The crystalline
structure of catalyst before and after regeneration was analyzed by
XRD.
The SCR activity test of catalysts was conducted in a continuous
flow reactor, where a catalyst cell of 30 mm×30 mm×45 mm in size
was placed inside a furnace. The catalyst activity was measured at
a steady state condition. The experimental equipment consisted of
three sections: reactor, gas feeding system, and gas analyzer. The
SCR catalyst was placed in the reactor and then the catalyst was
heated to the desired reaction temperature. When the system reached
steady state, the preheated mixed gas (200 ppmv NO/240 ppmv
Table 1. The regenerated catalysts and the regeneration methods
Sample Washing solution Washing period of time Drying condition
DW Distilled water 030 min 100 oC, 2 h
HS-0.005 0.005 wt% H2SO4 solution 030 min 100 oC, 2 h
HS-0.05 0.05 wt% H2SO4 solution 030 min 100 oC, 2 h
HS-0.5-10 0.5 wt% H2SO4 solution 010 min 100 oC, 2 h
HS-0.5-30 0.5 wt% H2SO4 solution 030 min 100 oC, 2 h
HS-0.5-60 0.5 wt% H2SO4 solution 060 min 100 oC, 2 h
HS-2.5-30 2.5 wt% H2SO4 solution 030 min 100 oC, 2 h
HS-2.5-300 2.5 wt% H2SO4 solution 300 min 100 oC, 2 h
HS-5.0 5.0 wt% H2SO4 solution 030 min 100 oC, 2 h
Table 3. ICP-AES analysis results of fresh, deactivated and regenerated catalysts
Element (ppm) As Ca K Na Fe P S
Fresh catalyst 0058 104 n.d. 176 0174 9905 1481